City of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 254
Approved June 20, 2016

RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council
hereby Authorize Approval of Contract Extension Award by the Board of Contract

and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26 of the Code of Ordinances.

Info/LLawson Software $750,000.00 over a three year period
(Information Technology)

IN CITY COUNCIL

JuN 16 2016

I HEREBY APPR

$-SL—




MATTHEW M. CLARKIN, JR.

INTERNALAUDITOR
25 DORRANCE STREET, ROOM #307
PROVIDENCE, RI 02903
Phone: (401) 421-7740 EXT. 577
Fax: (401) 351-1056
mclarkin@providenceri.com

City of Providence, Rpobe Jsland
®ffice of the Internal Huditor
April 28, 2016

Ms. Lori Hagen

City Clerk’s Office
City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, R1 02903

Dear Lori:

I am writing to request that the following requested contract award be submitted to the City Council
and the Finance Committee for approval.

Information Technology — Approval of a request to extend the contraction with Info/Lawson
Software of St. Paul, MN for a three-year period. Lawson provides application licenseing, updates,
security patches, and support to the city’s financial management, benefits, and payroll systems.
Total cost over the three-year period is $750,000.

Smcerely,

MatthewM Clarkm Jr.
Internal Auditor

Ce:
James Lombardi, City Treasurer/ Sr. Advisor to City Council
Alan Sepe, Director of Public Property
James Silveria, Chief Information Officer



CiTY OF PROVIDENCE

Jorge O. Elorza, Mayor

Apnl 20, 2016

Homnorable Jorge O. Elorza

Chairman, Board of Contract and Supply
City Hall

Providence, RI 02903

Dear Mayor Elorza,
LAWSON APPLICATION LICENSE AND SUPPORT, FY 2016, 2017 AND 20138

The Providence Information Technology Department respectfully requests approval to extend the
contract with Infor/Lawson Software, 380 St. Peter St., St. Paul, MN, 55102-1302, for a three year
period.

The Lawson contract provides application licensing, updates, security patches and support to the
City’s financial management, benefits and payroll systems. The City has standardized on this
platform, and integrated the software with other financial and operational systems. There are no
plans to replace the Lawson application at this time. The Lawson project contract was first
negotiated in 2008 as part of a multi-year contract. Further approval to extend the contract was
recently granted at an April, 2013 Board of Contract and Supply meeting.

The total cost of this contract shall not exceed $250,000.00 per year. Funds are available i the
Information Technology Budget, account 101-204-52040 for FY2016.

Respectfully submitted,

L0

Jim Bilveria
Chief Information Officer

Finance approval:

INFORMATION TECHNOLGGY
444 Westminster Si, Providence, Rhode Island 02303
401 680 5533
www_providenceri.com



